



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1862/2025

Between:

1. PATHIWADA NARAYANA, S/O LATE APPALA SWAMY, AGED ABOUT 65 YEARS, E-454551, SHRAMIK, APSRTC, SALUR DEPOT, R/O D.NO. 19-79, DABBI STREET, SALUR, VIZIANAGARAM DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. CH DWARAKA TIRUMALA RAO IPS, VICE CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR, ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION, APSRTC, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT (EARLIER MUSHEERABAD, HYDERABAD)

2. SRI K BRAHMANANDA REDDY, REGIONAL MANAGER/EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, APSRTC, VIZIANAGARAM

3. SRI SATYA NARAYANA MURTHY, DEPOT MANAGER, APSRTC SALUR DEPOT, SALUR, VIZIANAGARAM DISTRICT PRESENTLY PARVATHIPURAM MANYAM DISTRICT

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents No. 1 to 3 under the Contempt of Court Act for willful and deliberate disobedience of the orders of the Honble High Court passed in W.P No. 21039 of 2014 dated 26.11.2024, and pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.TADDI SOWMYA NAIDU

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.K SRINIVASA PRASAD SC For APSRTC

The Court made the following:

Order:-

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.21039 of 2014, dated 26.11.2024 has been complied with and as such no further orders are necessary in this Contempt Case.

2. Accordingly, this Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

24.04.2026
SR